
The following variables may influence future updates to these tables:

1)  Generator withdrawals.

2)  COD changes, either earlier or later.

3)  Any network upgrades placed in service on a schedule different than assumed here.

Seasons:

Winter:  December 1 - February 28/29

Non-Winter: March 1 - November 30

Updates:

1) Network Upgrades 6 and 7 no longer required and are removed

Note:

Out year models 27S and 27W used for tables that include all 20 generators



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line No

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line No

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line No

No

No

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 61 302 51 302 21 264 28 85

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 227 288 224 288 217 277 217 225

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 61 302 51 302 21 264 28 85

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 303.6 248 304 246 304 239 296 253 258

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 61 302 51 302 21 264 28 85

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 61 302 51 302 21 264 28 85

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023 134 176 129 169 126 133

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 161 235 131 153

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 161 235 131 153

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025 441 461

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 146 151

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 146 151

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 146 151

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 146 151

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025 273 282

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025 273 282

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025 136 141

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025 136 141

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025 0 48

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025 0 48
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1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

8/31/2021



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line Yes

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line No

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line No

No

No

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 126 302

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 244 288

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 126 302

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 304 262 304

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 126 302

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 126 302

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025
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1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

8/31/2021



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line Yes

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line No

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line Yes

No

No

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 302 302

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 288 288

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 302 302

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 304 304 304

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025
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SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

8/31/2021



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line Yes

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line No

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line Yes

No

No

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 288 288 288 288

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 304 304 304 304 304

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023 176 176

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025
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SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

8/31/2021



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 302 302 302 302 302 264

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 288 288 288 288 288 277

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 302 302 302 302 302 264

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 304 304 304 304 304 304 296

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 264

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 264

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023 176 176 176 169

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 235

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 235

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025

1

2

4

5

SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line

8/31/2021



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line Yes

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line No

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line Yes

Yes

No

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 302 302 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 288 288 288 288 288 288

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 302 302 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 304 304 304 304 304 304 304

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 302

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023 176 176 176 176

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 252

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 252

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025

1
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SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

8/31/2021



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line Yes

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line No

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line Yes

Yes

No

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 28 302

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 217 288

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 28 302

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 304 304 304 304 304 304 304 253 304

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 302 28 302

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 302 28 302

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023 176 176 176 176 126 176

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 252 131 252

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 252 131 252

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025 441 600

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 146 188

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 146 188

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 146 188

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 146 188

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025 273 350

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025 273 350

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025 136 175

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025 136 175

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025 0 252

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025 0 252
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SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

8/31/2021



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line Yes

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line No

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line Yes

Yes

Yes

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 199 302

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 261 288

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 199 302

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 304 304 304 304 304 304 304 280 304

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 302 199 302

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 302 199 302

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023 176 176 176 176 158 176

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 252 218 252

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 252 218 252

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025 542 600

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 170 188

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 170 188

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 170 188

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 170 188

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025 317 350

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025 317 350

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025 158 175

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025 158 175

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025 184 252

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025 184 252
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SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

8/31/2021



AECI Network Upgrades In-Service

1)   Upgrade the 18-mile-long Hamburg to Northboro 69 kV line Yes

2)   Upgrade the 11.4-mile-long Linden to Phelps 69 kV line Yes

3)   Upgrade the 4.4-mile-long Phelps to Rockport 69 kV line Yes

Yes

Yes

Network 1

Group SPP GIR POI Upgrades GIR MW COD All Year Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter Non-Winter Winter

GEN-2016-174 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/18/2020 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-118 Dover Switchyard 138 kV Line 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 288 10/1/2021 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 288

GEN-2016-176 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 11/30/2021 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-091 Gracemont-Lawton East Side 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 304 12/31/2021 304 304 304 304 304 304 304 304 304

GEN-2016-149 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 302

GEN-2016-150 Stranger Creek 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 302 12/31/2022 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 302

3 GEN-2016-128 Woodring 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 176 12/31/2023 176 176 176 176 176 176

GEN-2016-162 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 252 252 252

GEN-2016-163 Benton 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 7/1/2024 252 252 252 252

GEN-2016-119 Spring Creek-Sooner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 600 12/31/2025 600 600

GEN-2016-133 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 188 188

GEN-2016-134 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 188 188

GEN-2016-137 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 188 188

GEN-2016-138 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 188 12/31/2025 188 188

GEN-2016-141 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025 350 350

GEN-2016-142 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 350 12/31/2025 350 350

GEN-2016-145 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025 175 175

GEN-2016-146 Riverside 345kV Substation 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 175 12/31/2025 175 175

GEN-2016-157 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025 252 252

GEN-2016-158 West Gardner 345kV 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 252 12/31/2025 252 252

1

2

4

5

SPP DISIS-2016-002, AECI Affected System Maximum Facility Output (MFO) for Limited Operations

4)   Upgrade the 4.136-mile-long Bevier to Macon Lake 69 kV line

5)   Upgrade the 2.2-mile-long Macon Lake to Axtell to Macon Tap 69 kV line

Groupings

1 & 2 1, 2, & 3 1, 2, 3, & 4 All 5

8/31/2021


	Notes
	Groups 1 - 5_No NUs
	6 In_w NU 1x
	6 In_w NU 2x
	7 In_w NU 2x
	9 In_w NU 2x
	9 In_w NU 3x
	20 In_w NU 3x
	20 In_w NU 4x
	20 In_w NU 5x

